
PROCEEDINGS OF THE B~)ARD OF COUNTY COM1!.ISSIONERS, SEPTE1IBER, 3rd. ·1914. 

Board met at 10· O'clock A. M. this 3rd. day of September A. D. ·1914, pu'rsuant to 

, adjournment of Septe
0

mber 2nd. 1914, Roll call showing present, Commissioners n·. C. J°ones 

\. t' Rbbt: A. D·ay, Wm. A; Mc 1-:ay Chairman and L. B. l,lagor. Clerk. 
f· --- . . 

. : _Proceedings were had as follows, to-wit:-

BONDS. 

Bonds· were presented and aprroved as follows:-

- Lawson Mc Cle.sky, Treasurer of School District No. 7. 

R. L. Tulry. Treasurer School District No. 3. 

REBATES. 

,rs~ Park. Double b,.A 

Thoma~ Sun. Rebate erroneous assessment 

SALE OF FF.'OFETITY. 

Allowed. 

II 

$ 7 .44 Warra·nt 

'$ 1.00 No. Wnt 

BE IT IIBSOLVED, Tpat'whereas Lots·l3 , ~d 14.in'Block 7 and Lots 1 to 12 in Block 17, 

in the town of Grand Encampment, Carbon County, WyomiDg were sold for taxes ~une, 24th. 

1912 for 1'911 taxes,· and 

WHEREAS, Said property was bid in by Carbon County at such sale, and 

'WHEF.EAS, The time for redemption had expires, whereby title to said lands passed into 

Carbon County, and 

WHEEEAS, Mary Kuntz·rnan has offered to pay to Carbon County to tho amount of $48.20 

which amount will amply· re-inburse Carbon County for taxes, penal ties, interest and 

expenses incurred to date, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the . board of County Commissioners that the said land! 

be sold to l,!ary Kuntzman for the sum or $48.20 and the Chairman of the Board and tlie 

County Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to prepare and execute the· proper deed or 

conveyance to the said Mary Kuntzman. 

BE IT F~SOLVED, That whereas Lot 21 in Block 21, Lot 5 in Block 26, Lots 1 and 2 in 

' Block 91 in the town of Grand Encampment Carbon County, Wyoming were sold for taxes on 

June 24th. 1912 for 1911 taxes, and 

WHERE.AS, Said property was bid in by Carbon County at such sale~ and 

WHEF.EAS, The time for redemptfon has expired, whereby title to said lands passed in~ 

Carbon County, and 

WHEHEAS, Ura. Joe Gschwend has offered to pay to Carbon County to the amount of 1##1=11 

27.21 for said lots which amoL:nt will araply reimburse Carbon County· for taxes, penalties 

and interest incurred to date, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT IESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners that the said 

lots be sold to 1,:rs Joe Gschwend for the sum of $27 .21 and the Chairman of the Board and 

the County Clerk are hereby authorized and instructed to prepare and execute the proper 

deed of conveyance to the said Mrs. Joe Gschwend. 
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. Bills were presented and acted on as follows: -

Thomas Love. Rent of Opera House Hanna for Primary Election. 

Ed. Viren. Express and postage of Ballot Box. 

E. s. Walck. Messengers fees for Primary Election 

Fred c. Dunkel. Messengers fees and postage Primary Election 

Masonic Temple. Rent for Primary Election 

J. s. Childs.Uessenger service trimary Election p 

P. Olson. Returning election return_s 

Arthur Dennison~ Uessenger service Primary Election 

II. H. Brunning. Returning election returns 

A. s. Collins. Retunring election returns . 

R.H. Hopkins. Retnrun1ng election returns 

Mrs. J.~. M. Lambertson. Returning election rnturns 

Hotel Walcottt. Meals Election Judges and clerks 

Ed. Freeman. Constable fees Primary Election 

J. F. Conway. Stenographers service 

Presented. 

15.00 

1.80 

5.46 

5.54 

15.00 

24.00 

10.00 

5.00 

11.60 

7.00 

9.70 

5.000 

3.00 

4.50 

3.90 

Board adjourned to meet at 2 o'clock F. M. September 3rd. 1914. 

I'C41a?-v=P7 

Allowed. 

15.00 

1.80 

5.46 

5.54 

15.00 

24.00 

10.00 

5.00 

11.60 

7.00 

9.70 

5.00 

3.00 

4.50 

3.90 

Board met at 2 o'clock P. M. this 3rd. day of Se! tember A. D. 1914, purausnt 

to ad~ournment of morning session. Roll call showing all members present. 

Proceedings were had as follows, to-wit=-

In Compliance with Section 2179 of the Compiled Statutes of Wyoming for the 

year of 1910, the County Clerk submitted the folloVling certificate for compensations 

due Judges and Clerks as set out in said Statute '· acting as such during the Prima¥Y 

Election held on August 18th. 1914. 

Same· being read it was regularly moved by Commissioner Mc Kay and seconded by 

Commissioner Jones, that the said following certificate presented by the Count7 

Clerk, by and is hereby approved and certificates or indebtedness are hereby ordered 

drawn in favor of the parties herein mentioned in the amounts set after their names, 

-C-E-R-T-I-F-I-C-A-T-E-

· THE STATE OF WYO!,!ING.) 
. :-ss 

COUNTY OF GAF.BON.) 

l,L. B. Mager, County Clerlt and Ex-Officio Register of Deeds within and 

for said County and the State aforesaid do hereby certify the following to be a full, 

true and complete list of the Judges and Clerks and the amounts due said Judges and 

Clerks as was incurred by the Primary Election held August 18th. A. D. 1914. 

IN TESTII/.ONY V/IIE.F.EOF, I have here'\).nto subscribed my 

hand and affixed the official seal of Carbon County at my 

office in the Cityb of Ranlins, this 3rd day of August A. D. 

1914. 

y Clerk. 



RAWLINS NO. 1. 
Peter Johnson. 
John Grunlund. 
M. Sheehan. 
H. H. Freese. 
G. s. Murphy. 
RAWLINS. NO. 2. 
R. J. Daley. 
E. Krueger. 
Don Murray. 
J. L. Miller. 
VI. P. Cle.use. 
RAWLINS. NO. 3. 
B. s. Price. 
Ed. F. Bennett 
F. A. Brimoer. 
R. Sundin. 
A. r:.urray. 
IROU. 
John A. Pieratt. 
John Peterson. 
James Palmer. 
William Smith. . 
Mrs. James Palmer. 
V/HISIIBY GAP. 
William-◊. Uollins, 
Mi chae 1 Brady, .r 
Josie Collins 
N. D. Bucklin. 
James Lamont 
FERRIS~ ( ?TO ELECTION.) 
FORT STEELE. 
J. \.i• Newell. 
M. E. l-1ickett ~ 
A. D. Sager. 
Florence A. Sager 
Anna M. Hess. 
LEO 
Frank Munz. 
Frank Stockwell. v 
Harry Stockwell. 
?,1ae tlunz 
Orson J. Reynolds. 
SHIRLEY. 

'-, W. J. Irving 
· Wm. West. 
J. l'. Sullivan. 
M. E. S}lllivan. 
Mrs. 11argaret West 
COWDIN. 
J a.mes Bunlrn r. 
Glenn o. Coen. ~ 
C. A. vowdin. ..,,. 
Jennie O. Coen .. 
D. D. Friar. -.,1 ..• 

PEDRO. 
John W. Phillips., 
Henry Cardwell •. 

• Robert Bardwell. 
Hannah N. Cardwell 
AliceCardwell . 
DIFFICULTY~ 
Chas. Ellis ~ 

J. w. Richards.~ 
Joseph Watkins •. / 
Nicholas Siltamaki 
Mrs. Harrison West 
MEDICI!,E BOW. 
W. F. ~hields. 
Ed. Walter , 
I,~ark Edwards. 
W. H. i'"iclcel 
J. H. ·o•connor. , 
HANNA NO. 1. 
s. D. Briggs. 
-s. c. Dickenson. 
E.W. Reilly. 
Fred Evan Renterghem 
H. C. Hume . · 
HAi'HlA HO. 2. 
Thomas Cook 
Esie.h Sherratt , 
Rames Fac1nell"l· 
Henry Kerr 
John Ge.bbott , 

JUDGE. 
II 

II 

It 

II 

II 

It 

It 

II 

It 

II 

" . II 

It 

It 

It 

II 

It 

II 

II 

n 
II 

II 

It 

It 

II 

It 

II 

II 

II 

It 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

J! , .. -
11 

II 

" 
II 

CLERK. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" 

II 

II 

n 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

It 

II 

II 

It 

II 

II 

PRESENTED. 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 

6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 

6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 

3.00 
3.oo · 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3 .oo 

3.00 
3.oo 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 3 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

4.50 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50 

6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 

3.00 
3.00 · 
3~00 
3.00 
3.0p 

... 

ALLOWED. 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 

6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 

6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.0_0 
6.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 · 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3~00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3 _.00 
3.00 
3.00 

4.50 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50. 

6.00 
6.00 
6 .• 00 
6.00 
6.00 

3.00 
3.00 : .. 
;3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
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CARBON. JUDilS. CLERK. PRESENTED. ALLOVlED. 
John a. Jack. II 3.00 3.00. 
Hugo Miller II 3.00 3.00. 
Isaac Smith. II 3.00 3.00 

·Mrs. Isaac Smith.· · II 3.00 3.00 ---Miss Eliza.beth Smith II 3.00 3.00 
ELK 1WUNTAIN ~ 
Wm. O. Sodergreen·. II 1.eo 4.50 
Robert Carr II 4.50 4.50 
F. R. Schoen. II 4.50 4.50 
r:irs. l<'. (.;. hunter·. II 4.50 4.50 
c. n. Beecher II 4.50 4.50 
F.Oiml .U: • 
Alvy Dixon. II 3.00 a.oo 
William A. Ile .lntyre II 1.00 1.eo 
Jno. 1''. u;earwaters " 3.60 3.00. 
{~l'S • l,i • .i!; • •'-ing • ' II ~.oo 3.0u 
11rs. F~G. Clearwater. II ,~eo 1.60 
WIDDOWFIELD. II 3.00 
c. Hastings " 3.00 3 •. oo 
Ed. Chee~b~h . II 3.00 3.00. 
H. c.~ on. n 3.00 3.00 . 
Walter a.stings II 3.00 3000 
Mrs. J • G • Hastings. ·u 3.00 .3.00 
GREEN. 
P.A. Ault. II 3.00 3.00 
G. u. Allen II 3.00 3.00 
J. A. Schoonjans · It 3.00 3.00 
Geo. Wright II 3.00 3.00 
J. .t{. .1.Jodds " 3.00 3.00 
SARATOGA. 
c. M. Wilcox. II 5.00 6.00 
c. F. Holck II 6.00 6.00. 
Frank White II 6.00 6.00 
Joseph Munz II 6.00 6.00 . 
M. Ii'. Newport " 6.00 6.00 
COW CR:EK. 
Clarlc Wilcox II 3.00 3.00 
George H. :Peck. " 3.00 3.00 
Geo. Sullivan. " 3.00 3.00 

·Alla. .K. l: eek. " 3.00 3.00 
Hazel \'lilcox. II 3.00 3.00 

·SFRIXG CREEK. 
'Franlc L. Jones. " 3.00 3.00 
Frank J. Swanson. /f: 3.00 3.00 
E. S. Walck. II 3.00 3.00 
Nora E. Doggett . II 3.00 3.0() 
RIVETISIDE 
D. L. Condon " 3.00 3.00 
W. T. reryam. " 3.00 3.00 
Sen Peryam. II 3.00 3.00 . 
Je.mes D. Dettinger II 3.00 3.00 
Cecilia Teller II 3.00 3.00. 
BENNETT. 
C. A. <,;oolc. II . 3.00 3.00 
G. H. Barkhurst II 3.00 3.00 
Ed,1in E. Ryan II 3.00 3.00 
Chas. o. Young. II II 3.00 3.00 
John G. Ba.hen II 3.00 3.00 
FRENCH. 
Chas. H. Sanger ·" 3.00 3.00 
Wm. R. Mc Corznick 

. .. 
3.00 3.00 

c. J. Wiegand. II 3.00 3.00 
F. ·H. Healey. II 3.00 3.00 
Mrs. Josephine B. Sanger II 3.00 3,00 
COLLINS. 
J. W. Kenna.day II 3.00 3.00 
Ira G. Wiant. II 3.00 3.00. 
c. w. Burgess ft 3.00 3.00 
Geo. F. Breniman· II 3.00 3.00 
s. s. Wood. II 3.00 3.00. 
ENCA!.~F ~;:ENT. 
R. B. Cothern. " 6.00 6.00 
Geo. Enerhart II 6.00 6.00 . 
z. T. Carver. " 6.00 6.00. 
c. H. Ashley. " 6.00 6 .. 00 
Frank J. i..ordier-. II 6.00 6.00, 
ENCA!.IT'MENT TIE CN.:P. 
Lot.ts Anderson II 3.00 3.00 
James Dixon. II 3.00 3.00 
Sam· Thompson. II 3.00 3.00 
R. M. Grimes. Jr. II 3.00 3.00 
Mrs. Ida. Thompson. II 3.00 3.00 ..,, 
BIG CREEK. 
p. A. Ralli " 3.00 3.00 
Geo. E. Brown. II 3.00 3.00 . 
Ira B. Casteel II 

~:88 Ewd.H. Lenke. II ~:88 
Walter S. Crouch. II 3.00 3 .. 00 
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• SAVERY. JUDGE. CLERK. PRESENTED. ALLOWED. WARRANT NO. 
·M. II. Gooldy. " 3;000 3.00 . 

~- F. M. Gal].oway " 3.00 3.00 
Ed. Wren. n 3.00 3.00 

· Nellie. Gooldy ti 3.00 3.00 
Harry L. Hays. n 3.00 3.00 
DIXOU. -
G. J. Wissing " 4.50 4.50 
w. s. Dow. " . 4.50 4.50 
J. c. Madsen. ti 4.50 4.50 
H. F. Angier " 3.50 4.50 
Frank B. Toole. " 4.50 4.50 
BAGGS. 
w. T. Penland. " 6.00 6.00 
T. B. Vernon. ti 6.00 6.00 
A. A~ Saunders. II 6.00 6.00 
R. s. Bailey. II 6.00 6.00 
Edmond Bailey II 6.00 6.00 
SAND CREEK. 
Joon u. woodbury. ll 3.00 3.00 
J. w. LJarr. n 3.00 3.00 
Milo 'l'. woodbury. II 3.00 3;,00 
.t • .1.·,. .1.:aulson. II 3.00 3.00 
fiirs • Anna woodbury. II 3.00 3.00 
SULPHUR. 
H • .u. _Bruning. · II 3.00 3.00 
John ~•obertson. II 3.00 3.00 
James .nobertson. II 3.00 3.00 .. 
Mrs. John .\obertson.· II 3.00 3.00 
Elizabeth .i.•• B1~unni_ng. II 3.00 3.00 
PINE GTIOVE. 

.. N. M. .Larnbc1·tson • II 3.00 3.00 
Alex~Lamarsh. II 3.00 3.00 
wm. ucan. II 3.00 3.00 
Mrs. J.'4. M. Lambertson. II 3.00 3.00 
Ivlrs. & • A. Block. II 3.00 3.00 
ADAMS. 
Steve Ad.ams II 3.00 3.00 
J. ~- .i..owen. II 3.00 3.00 
A. T. -0orlett. II 3.00 3.00 
B. l!.:. Bicktola. II II 3.00 3.00 
Anna Me Aue.ms. II 3.00 3.00 
RANKIN. 
Jas. J. · Hopkins. II 3.00 3.00 
A. J:'l. Mc .i...ruiis. n 3.00 3.00 
Gelia A. Mc Manis II 3.00 3.00 
u. H. Hopkins. II 3.00 3;.00 
WALCOTT. 
G. A. Hansen. II 3.00 3.00 
~ .- .['l. Harison. II 3.00 3.00 
Gei"\rge Hale II 3.00 3.00 
Newton Dc;,ggett. II 3.00 3.00 
Mrs. Mary Preeman II 3.00 3.00 
JI.ORGAN. (No Election) 

Board adjour·nect to meet at 10 o I clock A. M • 

• I 


